-0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0 +0.1

Freight

transportation

Commercial

Power generation

Industry

Passenger

transportation

Year-on-year changes(billion L)

2017 2018

IE
E

J
 ©

 2
0

1
7

Effects of nuclear power plant restart

▌ Progress in the restart of nuclear power plants will boost economic growth through a cut in
fossil fuel import value and in power generation costs and contribute to climate change
measures by helping reduce CO2 emissions.

11

Nuclear power
generation (TWh)

Electricity unit cost
(JPY/kWh)

Fuel import value
(JPY trillion)

CO2 emissions
(Mt-CO2)

LNG import
volume (Mt)

▌Effect of differing paces for restarting nuclear power plants [FY2018]

Real GDP
(JPY trillion)

Note: Data other than nuclear power generation represent comparison with the Zero Operation Case. See p. 15 of the report for the

definitions of the Reference Scenario, Zero Operation Case, Low Case and High Case.

(Units restarted by

FY2018-end)

Low Case Reference Scenario High Case

IE
E

J
 ©

 2
0

1
7

(Attached table) Effect of differing paces for

restarting nuclear power plants [FY2018]

12

changes from the Zero Case

Low Case Reference High Case

Cumulative number of [End of FY2017] [0] [5] [9] [9] [+5] [+9] [+9]

restarted nuclear reactors End of FY2018 0 5 10 17 +5 +10 +17

Average period for operation(months) 0 10 9 8 +10 +9 +8

Power generation by nuclear (TWh) 0 31.6 65.6 99.4 +31.6 +65.6 +99.4

Power supply composition ratio 0% 3% 7% 10% +3p +7p +10p

Electricity unit cost
1
 (JPY/kWh) 6.1 5.9 5.8 5.6 -0.1 -0.3 -0.5

Fuel cost 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.4 -0.1 -0.3 -0.5

FIT purchasing cost 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 - - -

Total fossil fuel imports (JPY trillion) 15.2 15.0 14.7 14.5 -0.2 -0.5 -0.7

Oil 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.7 -0.1 -0.2 -0.3

LNG 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.5 -0.1 -0.3 -0.5

Trade balance (JPY trillion) 1.5 1.7 2.0 2.2 +0.2 +0.5 +0.7

Real GDP (JPY2011 trillion) 536.1 536.3 536.6 536.9 +0.2 +0.5 +0.8

Gross national income per capita (JPY thousand) 4,361 4,363 4,365 4,367 +2 +4 +6

Primary energy supply

Oil (GL) 197.3 195.1 192.8 190.8 -2.2 -4.6 -6.6

Natural gas (Mt of LNG equivalent) 90.0 86.8 83.4 79.9 -3.1 -6.5 -10.1

LNG imports (Mt) 86.8 83.7 80.3 76.7 -3.1 -6.5 -10.1

Self-sufficiency rate 9.9% 11.3% 12.8% 14.3% +1.4p +2.9p +4.4p

Energy-related CO2 emissions (Mt-CO2) 1,126 1,111 1,096 1,081 -15 -30 -45

Changes from FY2013 -8.8% -10.0% -11.3% -12.5% -1.2p -2.5p -3.7p

1. Sum of fuel cost, FIT purchasing cost and grid stabilising cost divided by total power generation.

N
u

cl
e
a
r

p
o

w
e
r

p
re

su
p

p
o

si
ti

o
n

E
co

n
o

m
y

E
n

e
rg

y
E
n

v
ir

o
n

-

m
e
n

t

Zero

Case

Low Case Reference

Scenario

High

Case

IE
E

J
 ©

 2
0

1
7

(Reference) Progress in electricity and gas system

deregulation

4.1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

0

20

40

60

80

2
0

1
4

/1

2
0
1
4
/4

2
0

1
4

/7

2
0

1
4

/1
0

2
0

1
5

/1

2
0

1
5

/4

2
0

1
5

/7

2
0

1
5

/1
0

2
0

1
6

/1

2
0

1
6

/4

2